

Brett R. Nolan (*pro hac vice*)
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 301-3300 | bnolan@ifs.org
Counsel for Plaintiff

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

HARRY POLLAK,

Plaintiff,

vs.

SUSAN WILSON, in her individual
capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:22-CV-49-ABJ

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Nature of the Case 1

Response to the defendants’ Statement of Undisputed Material Facts 1

Additional Statement of Material Facts 3

Legal Standard 9

Argument 9

 I. The Personnel Rule violates the First Amendment as applied to speakers
 mentioning staff while discussing school policy..... 9

 A. The nature of Pollak’s as-applied claim. 9

 B. The Personnel Rule is unreasonable. 10

 B. The Personnel Rule discriminates based on viewpoint. 15

 C. The Board unconstitutionally applied the Personnel Rule against
 Pollak. 18

 II. Defendant Wilson is not entitled to qualified immunity. 19

 III. Pollak has standing to challenge the Offense Speech Rule..... 21

 IV. The Offensive Speech Rule Violates the First Amendment. 22

 A. The Offensive Speech Rule discriminates based on viewpoint. 22

 B. The Offensive Speech Rule is vague and overbroad. 23

 V. Both Rules violate the Petition Clause. 25

Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Fairchild v. Liberty Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Faustin v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 423 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)	23, 24
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	22, 24
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	23
<i>Harmon v. City of Norman</i> , 61 F.4th 779 (10th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	20
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	20, 22, 23
<i>Irizarry v. Yehia</i> , 38 F.4th 1282 (10th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Ison v. Madison Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 3 F.4th 887 (6th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	24
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	16
<i>Marshall v. Amuso</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 412 (E.D. Pa. 2021).....	11, 23
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	15, 17, 22
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	18
<i>Milligan-Hitt v. Bd. of Trs. of Sheridan Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 2</i> , 523 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	11, 13, 14, 23
<i>Peck v. McCann</i> , 43 F.4th 1116 (10th Cir. 2022)	21

<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	15
<i>Quinn v. Young</i> , 780 F.3d 998 (10th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Sumnum v. Callaghan</i> , 130 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 1997)	11, 17, 20
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)	20
<i>United States v. Supreme Court of N.M.</i> , 839 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2016)	10
Other Authorities	
<i>Abusive</i> , Merriam-Webster, available at https://perma.cc/R7DYC9SR	22
<i>Vulgar</i> , Merriam-Webster, available at https://perma.cc/Y5YP-FJZU	22
